seasonality in the Infrastructure projects segment’s foundation engineering business due to the timing of building
construction projects.

Segment financial information, continuing operations

   4-6/2019 reported

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items Group, IFRS

Revenue 286.4 35.4 247.1 192.6 0.1 -5.1 756.5

Revenue from external
customers 286.4 35.2 246.8 189.1 0.1 -1.1 756.5

Revenue Group internal  0.2 0.3 3.5  -4.0

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -1.3 -1.7 -0.6 -4.4  -11.7 -19.7

Operating profit 29.1 -39.1 5.2 2.8 -0.2 -20.7 -22.8

Operating profit
margin, % 10.2% -110.3% 2.1% 1.5% -193.9% 406.6% -3.0%

Adjusting items  36.3   15.0 51.3

Adjusted operating
profit 29.1 -2.7 5.2 2.8 -0.2 -5.7 28.5

 of which the IFRS 16
impact 2.3  0.1 0.2  0.7 3.3

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 10.2% -7.8% 2.1% 1.5% -193.9% 112.1% 3.8%

 37 |  Half-Year Report January 1 – June 30, 2019 |

4-6/2018 Proforma, restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland and

CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items

Grou
p,

IFRS

Revenue 316.7 53.2 212.2 175.7  1.6 759.4

Revenue from external
customers 316.7 53.2 211.5 168.1  10.0 759.4

Revenue Group internal   0.7 7.6  -8.4

Depreciation, amortisation
and
impairment -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 -3.4  -3.3 -7.3

Operating profit 29.7 -11.0 4.9 -1.1 -0.6 -10.0 11.8

Operating profit margin,
% 9.4% -20.7% 2.3% -0.6%   1.6%

Adjusting items 0.7 3.7 0.4 0.3  3.4 8.5

Adjusted operating
profit 30.4 -7.3 5.3 -0.8 -0.6 -6.6 20.3

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 9.6% -13.7% 2.5% -0,5%   2.7%

4-6/2018 restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items Group, IFRS

Revenue 316.7 53.2 212.2 175.7  1.7 759.4

Revenue from external
customers 316.7 53.2 211.5 168.1  10.0 759.4

Revenue Group internal  0.1 0.7 7.6  -8.4

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 -3.4  -3.9 -7.9

Operating profit 29.7 -11.0 4.8 -1.1 -0.6 -13.3 8.5

Operating profit
margin, % 9.4% -20.7% 2.3% -0.6%   1.1%

Adjusting items 0.7 3.7 0.4 0.3  6.7 11.8

Adjusted operating
profit 30.4 -6.9 5.2 -0.9 -0.6 -6.6 20.6

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 9.6% -13.0% 2.5% -0.5%   2.7%

1-6/2019 reported

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items

Group,
IFRS

Revenue 542.6 79.8 486.2 334.0 0.1 -11.2 1,431.6

Revenue from external
customers 542.6 79.5 485.4 326.3 0.1 -2.4 1,431.6

Revenue Group internal  0.3 0.8 7.7  -8.8

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -2.4 -3.6 -1,1 -8.9  -16.7 -32.7

Operating profit 38.4 -43.8 10.2 -2.9 -1.7 -35.0 -34.9

Operating profit
margin, % 7.1% -54.9% 2.1% -0.9%   -2.4%

Adjusting items  36.3   17.4 53.7

Adjusted operating
profit 38.4 -7.5 10.2 -2.9 -1.7 -17.7 18.8

 of which the IFRS 16
impact 3.9 0.1 0.2 0.2  1.4 5.8

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 7.1% -9,4% 2.1% -0.9%   1.3%

 38 |  Half-Year Report January 1 – June 30, 2019 |

  1-6/2018 Pro forma, restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland and

CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items

Group,
IFRS

Revenue 559.6 91.5 395.2 296.7  -4.2 1,338.8

Revenue from external
customers 559.6 91.3 393.8 282.9  11.2 1,338.8

Revenue Group internal 0.0 0.2 1.4 13.8  -15.4

Depreciation, amortisation
and
impairment -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 -6.8  -6.1 -14.1

Operating profit 50.2 -25.0 2.6 -12.0 -0.8 -23.8 -8.8

Operating profit margin,
% 9.0% -27.3% 0.7% -4.0%   -0.7%

Adjusting items 0.7 3.9 0.4 0.3  4.9 10.1

Adjusted operating
profit 50.9 -21.1 3.0 -11.7 -0.8 -18.9 1.4

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 9.1% -23.1% 0.8% -3.9%   0.1%

  1-6/2018 restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland

and CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items Group, IFRS

Revenue 545.2 87.7 374.7 272.2  -3.6 1,276.2

Revenue from external
customers 545.2 87.5 373.6 258.7  11.2 1,276.2

Revenue Group internal 0.0 0.2 1.1 13.5  -14.8

Depreciation,
amortisation and
impairment -0.6 -0.4 -0.2 -6.4  -6.1 -13.6

Operating profit 51.0 -24.1 2.9 -9.1 -0.8 -27.3 -7.4

Operating profit
margin, % 9.4 % -27.5 % 0.8 % -3.3 %   -0.6 %

Adjusting items 0.7 3.9 0.4 0.3  11.8 17.0

Adjusted operating
profit 51.7 -20.2 3.3 -8.8 -0.8 -15.5 9.6

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 9.5 % -23.1 % 0.9 % -3.2 %   0.8%

1-12/2018 Pro forma, restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland and

CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items

Group,
IFRS

Revenue 1,157.9 274.1 1,045.2 716.8 0.0 7.1 3,201.0

Revenue from external
customers 1,157.5 273.3 1,040.0 685.9 0.0 44.2 3,201.0

Revenue Group internal 0.3 0.8 5.2 30.8  -37.1

Depreciation, amortisation
and
impairment -1.2 -0.8 -0.4 -14.1  -12.5 -28.9

Operating profit 102.6 -37.3 67.3 -7.2 26.9 -47.5 104.7

Operating profit margin,
% 8.9% -13.6% 6.4% -1.0%   3.3%

Adjusting items 0.8 4.5 0.5 0.6  20.8 27.2

Adjusted operating
profit 103.3 -32.8 67.8 -6.5 26.9 -26.7 132.0

Adjusted operating
profit margin, % 8.9% -12.0% 6.5% -0.9%   4.1%

 39 |  Half-Year Report January 1 – June 30, 2019 |

1-12/2018 restated

EUR million

Housing
Finland and

CEE

Housing
Russia

Business
premises

Infrastructure
projects

Partnership
properties Other items Group, IFRS

Revenue 1,143.5 270.2 1,024.7 692.3 0.0 7.7 3,138.5

Revenue from
external
customers 1,143.1 269.5 1,019.8 661.8 0.0 44.3 3,138.5

Revenue
Group internal 0.3 0.8 4.9 30.5  -36.5

Depreciation,
amortisation
and
impairment -1.2 -0.7 -0.4 -13.6  -14.0 -30.0

Operating
profit 103.4 -36.3 67.6 -4.3 26.9 -57.4 99.7

Operating
profit margin,
% 9.0 % -13.4 % 6.6 % -0.6 %   3.2 %

Adjusting
items 0.8 4.5 0.5 0.6  34.1 40.6

Adjusted
operating
profit 104.1 -31.8 68.1 -3.7 26.9 -23.3 140.3

Adjusted
operating
profit margin,
% 9.1% -11.8% 6.6% -0.5%   4.5%

Capital employed by segments

 Reported Restated  Restated

EUR million 1-6/2019 1-6/20182 1-12/20182

Housing Finland and CEE 708.5 518.0 584.9

Housing Russia 279.6 353.0 294.3

Business premises 76.7 104.3 38.2

Infrastructure projects 77.5 72.2 77.0

Partnership properties 149.6 142.7 145.0

Other items 358.9 293.1 249.3

Segments, total 1,650.7 1,483.3 1,388.7

Reconciliation1  216.0 212.5

Capital employed, total 1,650.7 1,699.3 1,601.2

1 Reconciliation relates to discontinued operations which are not part of segment reporting.